PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Application Serial Number was erroneously indicated at S/N 13/655,905 previously recorded on Reel 028982 Frame 0137. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RF SAVVY LLC	09/18/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALPHA MICRO COMPONENTS U.S.A., INC.
Street Address:	725 N A1A, THE ALHAMBRA
Internal Address:	UNIT E204
City:	JUPITER
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33477

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13603219

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7075783133

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7075789333

Email: craig@stainbrookllp.com

Correspondent Name: STAINBROOK & STAINBROOK, LLP
Address Line 1: 412 AVIATION BLVD., SUITE H
Address Line 4: SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 95403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	01428.P2B-US; 04/08/13
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRAIG M. STAINBROOK
Signature:	/Craig M. Stainbrook/
	PATENT

REEL: 030174 FRAME: 0562

OP \$40.00 13603219

502302480

Date:	04/08/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=Recordation Cover Sheet#page1.tif source=Recordation Cover Sheet#page2.tif source=01428P2BUS-PCT Corrective Assignment recorded 4-8-13#page1.tif source=01428P2BUS-PCT Corrective Assignment recorded 4-8-13#page2.tif source=01428P2BUS-PCT Corrective Assignment recorded 4-8-13#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030174 FRAME: 0563

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



Electronic Patent Assignment System

Confirmation Receipt

<PXUIDWUJ QP HQWKDMEHHQIUFFHYHQIE\ IVKHI8 6 3 7 2 I 7 KHIFPXHUKHHWPI IVKHIDWUJ QP HQWYJ GLYSOO, HQIEHIPZ I

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RF SAVVY LLC	09/18/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALPHA MICRO COMPONENTS U.S.A., INC.	
Street Address:	725 N AIA	
Internal Address:	nternal Address: THE ALHAMBRA, UNIT E204	
City:	JUPITER	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33477	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13655905
PCT Number:	US1253678

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

7075783133

Phone:

7075789333

Email:

craig@stainbrookllp.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: STAINBROOK & STAINBROOK, LLP

Address Line 1:

412 AVIATION BLVD., SUITE H

Address Line 4:

SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 95403

I	ATTORNEY	DOCKET
1		

NUMBER:

09/18/12; 01428.P2BUS/PCT

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

CRAIG M. STAINBROOK

Signature:

/Craig M. Stainbrook/

Date:

09/18/2012

Total Attachments: 3

source=01428.P2B-PCT; P2BUS Coupler Assignment exec 09 18 12#page1.tif source=01428.P2B-PCT; P2BUS Coupler Assignment exec 09 18 12#page2.tif source=01428.P2B-PCT; P2BUS Coupler Assignment exec 09 18 12#page3.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID:

PAT2105020

Receipt Date:

09/18/2012

Fee Amount:

\$80

Return to home page

| HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

INDIVIDUAL-TO-CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, RF Savvy LLC, (hereinafter termed "Assignor"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of California, having a mailing address of 4020 Shadowhill Drive, Santa Rosa, California 95404, USA, is the sole and exclusive assignee and owner of all right title and interest in certain new and useful improvements in a capacitive RF coupler for utility smart meter radio frequency communications, invented by Norman J. Smith, (hereinafter termed "Inventor"), for which an United States utility patent application, and international patent application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, have been filed, said 13/603,219 MS applications identified as:

United States Utility Patent Application Serial Number 13/655,905 Title: CAPACITIVE RF COUPLER FOR UTILITY SMART METER RADIO FREQUENCY COMMUNICATIONS Filing Date: 09/04/2012 (September 4, 2012)

and

International Patent Application (PCT) No. PCT/US12/53678 Title: CAPACITIVE RF COUPLER FOR UTILITY SMART METER RADIO FREQUENCY COMMUNICATIONS International Filing Date: 09/04/2012 (September 4, 2012)

WHEREAS, ALPHA MICRO COMPONENTS U.S.A., INC., (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), a corporation of the State of Florida, and having a principal place of business of 725 N A1A, The Alhambra, Unit E204, Jupiter, Florida 33477, USA, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications and the invention and/or inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventor (all collectively hereinafter termed "said inventions"), and in and to any all patents, certificates of invention and other forms of protection thereon (hereinafter termed "patents") applied for or granted in the United States and/or other countries.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Assignor to have been received in full from Assignee:

1. Said Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said applications and said inventions; (b) in and to all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants on said invention, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or pursuant to any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants granted on said inventions in the United States or any other country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any

Page 1 of 3

Assignor: RF Savvy LLC

Assignee: Alpha Micro Components U.S.A., Inc. File No: 01428.P2B-US and 01428.P2B-PCT

- application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents; and (e) in and to each and every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for any and all of said patents.
- 2. Said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and other countries. Such cooperation by said Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specification, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (e) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents; (f) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (g) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement action and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
 - 3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Assignor, its heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
 - 4. Said Assignor does hereby warrant and represent that it has not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor has executed this instrument on the date of a acknowledgment as given below and delivered this instrument to said Assignee.

Assignor:

RF Savvy LLC

Dated: SEPT 18TH 2017

Norman J. Smith. Managing Member

ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT FOLLOWS

Assignor: RF Savvy LLC

Assignee: Alpha Micro Components U.S.A., Inc. File No: 01428.P2B-US and 01428.P2B-PCT

State of California) ss.	
	0.5
On 9-18-2012, before me, _	Cindy Mcclellon, Notary Public (name and title of officer)
	(a would to me on the basis of satisfactory
executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, a entity upon behalf of which the person acted, exec	and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the outed the instrument.
Logrify under PENALTY OF PERJURY	under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.	A Company of the
WITNESS my hand and official seal	(Signature) CINDY E. MCCLELLON COMM. #1863923 NOTARY PUBLIC · CALIFORNIA SONOMA COUNTY SONOMA COUNTY
the state of the s	My Comm. Expires Oct. 2, 2013
ACCEPT	TANCE OF ASSIGNMENT
The below Assignee hereby accep	ots this assignment of patent rights.
	ALPHA MICRO COMPONENTS U.S.A., INC.
	$\angle \mathcal{O}$
Dated: SEPT 18th 2012	By: N.J. (SM) Name: NOAMAN J.C. SMITH Title: PAES: DENT CEO
California	And the second s
State of CAlifornia)	
State of $\underline{\underbrace{Sonoma}}$) ss. County of $\underline{\underbrace{Sonoma}}$) ss.	P - O MARRIOUS NOLUNAINIS
on 9-18-2012	pefore me, Cindy MCCILLON, NOtam Public (name and title of officer)
	1 personally known to me (or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evider instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she signature on the instrument the person, or the e	e executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her ntity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJU	IRY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.	C. Caldia O O O O Com
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	(Signature)
	CINDY E. MCCLELLON 2 COMM. #1863923 ONOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA 7 SONOMA COUNTY My Comm. Expires Oct. 2, 2013
Assignor: RF Savvy LLC Assignee: Alpha Micro Components U.S.A., Inc.	
File No: 01428.P2B-US and 01428.P2B-PCT	Page 3 of 3

Page 3 of 3